administered by the U.S. Small Business Administration.  PPP Loans have a maturity term of 2 or 5 years and incur

interest at a rate of 1%.  PPP Loans contain provisions to forgive all or a portion of the funds borrowed based on a

calculation that considers the borrower’s incurrence of eligible costs and maintaining employee and salary levels for

a period of time after receipt of the loan funds.   In April 2020, the Organization received a PPP Loan in the amount

of $1,023,562.

NOTE 25:  RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Organization restated its 2018 financial statements to account for a $270,000 capital contribution to the Village

of St. John project. Sacred Heart Housing, Inc., a related party (Note 21), received an award from the City of

Wilmington for project development costs. In order to facilitate the intent of the transaction as an equity investment

in qualified affordable housing project, the Organization was required the recognize a contribution from Sacred

Heart Housing, Inc. and corresponding project investment during the year ended December 31, 2018. The effects of

this restatement on the 2018 financial statements is as follows:

As Previously
Reported As Restated Adjustment

As of December 31, 2018
  Investment in Qualified Affordable Housing Project 4,402,473$   4,672,473$   270,000$
  Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions 32,461,512   32,731,512   270,000
  Total Net Assets 37,493,576   37,763,576   270,000

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018
  Total Contributions and Fundraising 2,900,819   3,170,819   270,000
  Change in Net Assets 1,051,206   1,321,206   270,000

SINGLE AUDIT

45

Independent Auditors’ Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on

Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed

in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards

To the Board of Directors

Ministry of Caring, Inc.

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and

the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller

General of the United States, the consolidated financial statements of Ministry of Caring, Inc. (a nonprofit